

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34330/2010

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GULSHAN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 02/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Rahul Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Anish Kumar Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that ld. Advocates appearing before this Court do not have proper information to see that how notices can be confirmed at the earliest and to see that how matter becomes ready at the earliest.

Courts' order to issue notice is dated 3.12.2010. More than one year has lapsed. There is an order to issue fresh dasti notice initially on 22.2.2011 and again on 26.7.2011. Thereafter more than six months has lapsed. The ld. Advocate for the petitioner says that the Hon'ble Chamber Judge has condoned the delay in filing process fee. The fact remains that dasti notices which were issued on 22.3.2012 are to be confirmed by dasti mode as per order dated 26.7.2011, i.e., through the Trial Court for which Registry has also addressed a

Item No.13

letter to the Motor Accidents Claim Tribunal, Kangra on 22.3.2012. However, such notice is not served till date. As per Supreme Court Rules, if petitioner fails to confirm service within six months, matters are required to be listed for non-

prosecution before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

In the interest of justice, if petitioner fails to file proper proof of service before 11.5.2012, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj